# OF OREGON

AR 521

In the Matter of Rulemaking to Adopt Rules Related to Small Generator Interconnection.

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STAFF'S RECOMMENDATIONS ADOPTED - SMALL GENERATOR INTERCONNECTION FORMS AND AGREEMENTS APPROVED

On June 8, 2009, in Order No. 09-196, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) adopted administrative rules governing the interconnection of small generator facilities with an electric nameplate capacity of 10 megawatts or less to the public utility transmission and distribution systems. In that order, the Commission also ordered that the subject utilities, Idaho Power Company (Idaho Power), Portland General Electric Company (PGE), and PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power (Pacific Power), each submit draft small generator interconnection forms and agreements to the Commission Staff by July 15, 2009, with final versions being agreed upon by August 12, 2009. Further, the Commission ordered that Commission Staff present the final versions of the forms and agreements at the Commission's August 25, 2009 public meeting for approval.

At its August 25, 2009 public meeting, the Commission adopted Staff's recommendations to approve the small generator interconnection forms and agreements of Idaho Power, PGE, and Pacific Power. The details of Staff's recommendations are described in Staff's Reports, attached as Appendices A, B and C, and incorporated by reference.

## **ORDER**

IT IS ORDERED that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff's recommendations (attached as Appendices A, B and C) to approve the small generator interconnection forms and agreements filed to comply with Order No. 09-196 by Idaho Power Company, Portland General Electric Company, and PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power are adopted.

Made, entered, and effective

SEP 0 8 2009

Lee Beyer
Chairprian

Commissioner

Ray Baum
Commissioner

#### ITEM NO. CA3

## PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT **PUBLIC MEETING DATE: August 25, 2009**

REGULAR CONSEN	IT X	EFFECTIVE DATE	August 26, 2009	

DATE:

August 20, 2009

TO:

**Public Utility Commission** 

FROM:

Ed Durrenberger

MGAGS MGAGEB THROUGH: Lee Sparling, Ed Busch and Maury Galbraith

SUBJECT: IDAHO POWER COMPANY: (Docket No. AR 521) Presents, for final

approval, small generator interconnection forms and agreements

compliant with Order No. 09-196.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve Idaho Power Company's (Idaho Power or Company) small generator interconnection forms and agreements compliant with Commission Order No. 09-196.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

On July 15, 2009, Idaho Power submitted draft forms and agreements implementing the Division 082 rules for the interconnection of small generator facilities in Oregon, as required by Order No. 09-196. The draft forms and agreements were based on the eight individual forms and agreements submitted by Staff on November 9, 2007, in Docket AR 521 and contained redline markups of changes that the company had proposed.

On or about August 12, 2009, Idaho Power and Staff met and resolved all outstanding issues on the final versions of the standard forms and agreements for interconnection of small generator facilities to the Company's system in Oregon. The final versions of Idaho Power's standard small generator interconnection forms and agreements were filed in Docket AR 521 and are available to the public.

DOCKETED

APPENDIX A PAGE\_L OF 2 IPCO AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreements August 20, 2009 Page 2

# PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

Idaho Power Company's small generator interconnection forms and agreements be approved compliant with Order No. 09-196.

IPCO AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreement

### ITEM NO. CA4

## PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT **PUBLIC MEETING DATE: August 25, 2009**

REGULAR CONSENT	Х	EFFECTIVE DATE	August 26, 2009
-----------------	---	----------------	-----------------

DATE:

August 20, 2009

TO:

**Public Utility Commission** 

FROM:

Ed Durrenberger

THROUGH: Lee Sparling, Ed Busch and Maury Galbraith

SUBJECT: PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC: (Docket No. AR 521) Presents, for

final approval, small generator interconnection forms and agreements

compliant with Order No. 09-196.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve Portland General Electric's (PGE or Company) small generator interconnection forms and agreements compliant with Commission Order No. 09-196.

## **DISCUSSION:**

On July 15, 2009, PGE submitted draft forms and agreements implementing the Division 082 rules for the interconnection of small generator facilities to public utilities in Oregon, as required by Order No. 09-196. The draft forms and agreements were based on the eight individual forms and agreements submitted by Staff on November 9, 2007, in Docket AR 521 and contained redline markups of changes that the company had proposed.

On or about August 12, 2009, PGE and Staff met and resolved all outstanding issues on the final versions of the standard forms and agreements for interconnection of small generator facilities to PGE's system. The final versions of PGE's standard small generator interconnection forms and agreements were filed to Docket AR 521 and are available to the public.



PGE AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreements August 20, 2009 Page 2

# PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

PGE's small generator interconnection forms and agreements be approved compliant with Order No. 09-196.

PGE AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreement

#### ITEM NO. CA5

## PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT PUBLIC MEETING DATE: August 25, 2009

REGULAR CONSEN'	T X	EFFECTIVE DATE	August 26, 2009
-----------------	-----	----------------	-----------------

DATE:

August 20, 2009

TO:

**Public Utility Commission** 

FROM:

Ed Durrenberger

THROUGH: Lee Sparling, Ed Busch and Maury Galbraith

SUBJECT: PAC

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT: (Docket No. AR 521) Presents, for final

approval, small generator interconnection forms and agreements

compliant with Order No. 09-196.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve Pacific Power & Light's (PacifiCorp or Company) small generator interconnection forms and agreements compliant with Commission Order No. 09-196.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

On July 15, 2009, PacifiCorp submitted draft forms and agreements implementing the Division 082 rules for the interconnection of small generator facilities to public utilities in Oregon, as required by Order No. 09-196. The draft forms and agreements were based on the eight individual forms and agreements submitted by Staff on November 9, 2007, in Docket AR 521 and contained redline markups of changes that the company had proposed.

On or about August 12, 2009, PacifiCorp and Staff met and resolved all outstanding issues on the final versions of the standard forms and agreements for interconnection of small generator facilities to PacifiCorp's system in Oregon. The final versions of PacifiCorp's standard small generator interconnection forms and agreements were filed in Docket AR 521 and are available to the public.

DOCKETED

APPENDIX C
PAGE 1 OF 2

PP&L AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreements August 20, 2009 Page 2

# PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

PacifiCorp's small generator interconnection forms and agreements be approved compliant with Order No. 09-196.

PP&L AR 521 Standard Forms and Agreement